
 
              CITY OF PATASKALA BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

City Hall, Council Chambers 
621 West Broad Street 
Pataskala, Ohio 43062 

  
STAFF REPORT 

May 8, 2018 
 

Variance Application VA-18-009 
Applicant: Scott Mueller 
Owner: Scott Mueller 
Location: 34 Klema Drive 
Acreage: 2 acres 
Zoning: M-1 – Light Manufacturing 
Request: Requesting variances from Section 1283.07 of the Pataskala Code to deviate 

from the landscaping requirements and from Section 1291.13 of the Pataskala 
Code to waive the requirement for curbed interior landscaping. 

 
Description of the Request: 
The applicant is proposing to construct an approximately 11,000 square foot building adjacent to an 
existing building on the property. The applicant is seeking variances to waive the L2 landscaping 
requirement on the eastern property line and to waive the requirement for curbed landscaping in the new 
parking lot. 
 
Staff Summary: 
The property located at 34 Klema Drive contains an approximately 12,000 square foot building 
constructed in 2006, a 39-space parking lot and a dumpster and associated enclosure. The applicant is 
proposing to construct a 152-foot by 72-foot (10,944 square foot) building on the vacant part of the 
property. In addition to the building, the applicant would be installing a parking lot able to accommodate 
24 additional parking spaces. 
 
Pursuant to Section 1283.07, L2 landscaping is required along the eastern property line of the subject 
property. L2 landscaping is comprised of a three-foot-tall hedge row with a tree every 30 feet. The 
applicant is requesting this requirement be waived so that a swale may be installed along the eastern 
property line for stormwater management purposes.  
 
Pursuant to Section 1291.13, curbed landscaped areas are required to be installed within parking lots 
containing more than 10 spaces. The applicant is requesting that the curbed interior landscaping 
requirement be waived so that stormwater can easily flow into the swale on the eastern side of the 
proposed parking lot. 
 
A variance for this property was approved in 2005 to waive the L2 landscaping requirement along the 
property’s frontage along Klema Drive and Cypress Street. In place of the L2 landscaping the property is 



  

 

required to have a three (3) foot mound and a tree every 30 feet. The applicant has reflected this 
requirement on the site plan. 
 
Staff Review:  The following review does not constitute recommendations but merely conclusions and suggestions 
from the summary. 
 
The City Engineer mentioned the need for a geotechnical study to ensure that the proposed swale will 
function as designed. The Planning and Zoning Department received a letter addressed to the applicant 
from the Ohio EPA indicating that a National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit has 
been issued for the project (attached). Based upon this, it would appear that the proposed swale will 
function as designed. A possible supplementary condition has been included below to address the 
stormwater concerns. 
 
Surrounding Area: 

Direction Zoning Land Use 

North M-1 – Light Manufacturing Recycling Center 

East M-1 – Light Manufacturing Metal Supplier 

South M-1 – Light Manufacturing Marketer and Distributer 

West M-1 – Light Manufacturing Dairy 

 
Variance Requirements: 
According to Section 1211.07(1) of the Pataskala Code, the Board of Zoning appeals shall consider the 
following factors when determining if an area variance is warranted: 

a) Whether the property in question will yield a reasonable return or if there can be a beneficial use 
of the property; 

b) Whether there are unique physical circumstances or conditions that prohibit the property being 
developed in strict conformity with the zoning regulation such that a variance is necessary to 
enable the reasonable use of the property; 

c) Whether the variance requested is substantial; 
d) Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or the 

adjoining properties would suffer a substantial detriment as a result of the variance; 
e) Whether the variance, if granted, will substantially or permanently impair the appropriate use or 

development of adjacent property; 
f) Whether the variance, if granted, will be detrimental to the public welfare; 
g) Whether the variance, if granted, would adversely affect the delivery of government services; 
h) Whether the property owner purchased the subject property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction; 



  

 

i) Whether the property owner’s predicament con be obviated through some other method than 
variance; 

j) Whether the variance, if granted, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief and 
represent the least modification possible of the requirement at issue; and, 

k) Whether the spirit and intent behind the zoning requirement would be observed and substantial 
justice done by granting the variance. 

 
Furthermore, Section 1211.07(2) allows other factors to be considered, including comments from City 
staff, when determining if an area variance is warranted. The following factors from Section 1211.07(2) 
are applicable to Variance Application VA-18-009: 

• None 
 

Department and Agency Review  
• Zoning Inspector – No comments  
• Public Service – No comments 
• City Engineer – See attached 
• SWLCWSD– No comments 
• Police Department – No comments 
• West Licking Joint Fire District – No comments 
• Licking Heights School District – No comments 

 
Supplementary Conditions: 
Should the Board choose to approve the applicant’s request, the following supplementary conditions may 
be considered: 
 

1. The applicant shall construct the building and associated improvements as submitted within one 
(1) year of the date of approval. 

2. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits from the City of Pataskala and the Licking County 
Building Department prior to construction of the building. 

3. The proposed building and parking lot shall meet stormwater management requirements 
pursuant to Chapter 1119 of the Pataskala Code. 

 
Resolution: 
For your convenience, the following resolution may be considered by the Board of Zoning Appeals when 
making a motion: 
 
“I move to approve variances from Section 1283.07 and Section 1291.13 of the Pataskala Code for variance 
application VA-18-009 (“with the following supplementary conditions” if conditions are to be placed on 
the approval).” 



From: Scott Haines
To: Scott Fulton
Cc: Alan Haines; Jim Roberts; Lisa Paxton
Subject: 5/8/2018 BZA Meeting
Date: Sunday, April 29, 2018 7:46:19 PM

Scott,
 
Jobes Henderson has reviewed the agenda items for the 5/8/2018 BZA Meeting.  We offer the
following comments:
 
VA-18-009
 

1. The applicate has indicated a bioretention cell will be constructed to handle the additional
stormwater.

2. Prior to final approval of the bioretention cell, a geotechnical study will be required to verify
adequate infiltration rates are achieved for proper design.

3. If the infiltration rates cannot be achieve there is a concern of where onsite detention with
their proposed layout.

 
VA-18-010
We have no engineering related comments on this application.
 
VA-18-011
We have no engineering related comments on this application.
 

Thank you for the opportunity to review these items and please contact us if there are any
questions on our comments or if we can help in any other way.

 
 
Scott R. Haines, P.E., CPESC
 

Project Manager
 

HULL | Newark, Ohio
Environment / Energy / Infrastructure
 

o: 740-344-5451 | f: 740-344-8659
 

Follow Hull on Facebook & LinkedIn
web | directions to offices
 

mailto:sfulton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:ahaines@ci.pataskala.oh.us
mailto:jroberts@hullinc.com
mailto:lpaxton@ci.pataskala.oh.us
https://www.facebook.com/HullInc
http://www.linkedin.com/company/hull-&-associates-inc
http://www.hullinc.com/
https://www.hullinc.com/about/offices/


50 West Town Street - Suite 700 - P.O. Box 1049 - Columbus, OH 43216

http://epa.ohio.gov - (614) 644-3020 - (614) 644-3184 (fax)

Apr 20, 2018
 
Scott S Mueller
Scott Mueller
1305 Jackson Hole Dr 
Blacklick, OH 43004 
 
Re: Approval Under Ohio EPA National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) - Construction Site Stormwater
General Permit - OHC000004
 
Dear Applicant,
 
Your NPDES Notice of Intent (NOI) application is approved for the following facility/site.  Please use your Ohio EPA Facility
Permit Number in all future correspondence.
 

  
Please read and review the permit carefully.  The permit contains requirements and prohibitions with which you must comply.
Coverage under this permit will remain in effect until a renewal of the permit is issued by the Ohio EPA. 
  
If more than one operator (defined in the permit) will be engaged at the site, each operator shall seek coverage under the
general permit. Additional operator(s) shall submit a Co-Permittee NOI to be covered under this permit.  There is no fee
associated with the Co-Permittee NOI form. 
  
Please be aware that this letter only authorizes discharges in accordance with the above referenced NPDES CGP. The
placement to fill into regulated waters of the state may require a 401 Water Quality Certification and/or Isolated Wetlands Permit
from Ohio EPA. Also, a Permit-To-Install (PTI) is required for the construction of sanitary or industrial wastewater collection,
conveyance, storage, treatment, or disposal facility; unless a specific exemption by rule exists. Failure to obtain the required
permits in advance is a violation of Ohio Revised Code 6111 and potentially subjects you to enforcement and civil penalties. 
  
To view your electronic submissions and permits please Logon in to the Ohio EPA's eBusiness Center at
http://ebiz.epa.ohio.gov.
 
If you need assistance or have questions please call (614) 644-2001 and ask for Construction Site Stormwater General Permit
support or visit our website at http://www.epa.ohio.gov.
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Craig W. Butler 
Director

John R. Kasich, Governor

Mary Taylor, Lt. Governor

Craig W. Butler, Director

Facility Name: Mueller Office/Warehouse

Facility Location: 28 Klema Dr

City: Pataskala

County: Licking

Township:

Ohio EPA Facility Permit Number: 4GC06288*AG

Permit Effective Date: Apr 20, 2018

http://ebiz.epa.ohio.gov
http://www.epa.ohio.gov
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